COMMON COUNCIL—--JULY 3, 1911,

Ccuhecil Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
July 3rd, 1911.—Regular Session.
Meeting called to order hy Pres.

Mills. Present: Ald. Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet,
Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Absent: Ald. Mur-
ray, 1. Minutes of previous meeting
approved.

Communications.
Detroit, Mich.,, June 29, 1911.

The Honorable, The Common Coun-
cil, City of Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen—In order to assist you in
the improvement of Main and Packard
streets in your city, it is necessary
that we replace our present track
with a type of construction suited for
paving. In undertaking this expen-
sive, permanent work, it is proper and
necessary that we provide the neces-
sary passing tracks provided for in
the ordinance, in order that we may
properly render service. One of such
tracks is to be located between Main
st and Fifth av., and the other op-
posite Arch st. We ask your early ap-
proval of this plan, in order that we
may proceed with our portion of the
work.

Yours truly, F. W. Brooks, President,
Detroit, Jackson & Chicago Rail-
way. E. E. S.

By Alderman Manwaring: Resolved,
That the request of Detroit, Jackson
& Chicago Railway company for turn
outs on Packard st, as set forth in
their application, be granted, upon the
condition and with the distinct under-
standing and agreement that said
Railway company shall, without delay,
pave South Main st. and Packard st.
between the rails, and that no cars be
stored on said turn outs, said turn outs
to be located and put down under the
supervision of the City Engineer.

Ald. Sweet moved, as an amend-
ment, that the words ‘“‘and eighteen
inches outside each rail”, be inserted
after the words “between the rails.”

Amendment adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koern-
ke, Manwaring, Sweet, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays,
none. . (Ald. Goodyear absent from
room at time vote was taken.)

(Re-enter Ald. Goodyear.)

Resolution as amended: Resolved,
that the request of Detroit, Jackson &
Chicago Railway company, for turn
outs on Packard st, as set forth in
their application, be granted, upon the

1.

condition and with the distinct under-
standing and agreement that said
railway company shall without delay,
pave South Main st. and Packard st.
bLeiween the rails and eighteen inch-
es outside esch rail, and that r.: ca-s
be stored on said turn outs, said turn
ouis to be located and put drwn un-
d_er the supervision of the City En-
gineer.
Adopted as
Flynn, Sherk,
Goodyear,
denschmitt,
Ald. Pipp,
O’Connor, 5.

P

follows: Yeas, Aid.
Manwaring, Sweet,
Hochrein, Ramsay, Lin-
Pres. Mills, 9. Nays,
Koernke, Lutz, Schmid,

Petitions.

Of W. C. Hollands et al, asking
that Division st between Jefferson
and Packard sts.,, be graded and
paved, received and referred to street
committee,

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 3rd, 1911,

To the Honorable the Common Council:
Gentk_\.men—Your finance committee re-
spectfully submits the following report
of warrants issued July 3rd, 1911 as per
resolution of the common council, June
19th, 1911.
George Lutz, William Goodyear, Finance

Committee.

Contingent Fund.

Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire $166.66
Eugene G. Mann, salary and clerk

hire conss o voomm s swens ¢ SRR e 108,33
S W. Beakes, salary ....... e 125.00
John W. Dwyer, salary .......... 3.5
Jas. F. Breakey_ salary ........... <0.00
Harris Ball, salary ..........0..... . 55.00
M, E. Easterly, salary ........... 50,00
Napoleon Brough, salary ......... H50.00
R. G. MacKenzie, salary ......... 25.00
J. W. Markey, collecting garbage. 200.00

Total regular salaries and ser-
NICES :vewwn g o 558 sea s e s 8 e P 1013.32

Board of Review.

E D.. Hiscock, services .............% 22.60
Fugene QOesterlin, services .......... 22,00
Frank Pardon, services ............ 22.090
Herman Krapf., services ........... 22.00
Ernest Rehberg, servieas . .......... 2200
A. I, Martin, services .............. 2209
Henry Bliton, services ..... ........ 22.60

POtA)l, =0+ vaommas v som 5 s i wewwns « o plo200)

Board of Review,

L. K. O'Connor, services ............. g 5.00
Erwin Schmid, services ,............. 5.00
Wm. H. Murray, services ........... AR
Henry Hochrein, services ........... 5.00
C. J. Sweet, services ............... 5.00
Henry Pipp, services ............... .00
E. DB. Manwaring, services ......... 0,60
Wm, Goodyear, Services,............ D.00
Jas. D. Ramsay, services ........... 2,00
George Lutz, services .............. 5N
John Lindenschmitt, scrvices ....... 5.00

TOtal ot e e e e 2285000




"ﬁ

58. COMMON COUNCIL —JULY 3, 1911.

Ann Arbor Gas Co. city hall, ete...§ 1.85

Itastern Mich., Edison Ce,, city hall,
CMOCR, BLC. o s & Sees SR & b 3444
Mich. State Telephuue Co., rental
and tolls  ....ciiiiiiea. 48
The Times News Co.. printing..... 220.25
Sid. W, Millard, printing.......... 31.50
Chas. I. Meyers, printing.......... 20.00
George Dengler, binding........... 8.00
Mayer, Schoettle & Schairer Co.,
SUPPIIES o eveame e eraeaaneaenennns 2.60
Wurster Bres., supplies ........... . 45
H, J. Richards, supplies ........... 3.00
MeOmber & Miner, insurance ..... 25.84
I2. 1 Goodrich, services ........... 32.00
Winena Saunders, services ........ 50.600
I'rancis T. Dwyer, services..... 9.8Q
Polhemus Transfer Line, liveries... 9.00
It S, I''s, cartage and freight..... .63
'fotal supplies. ete ............ .. $453.84
Contingent fund total . .$1,676.16
Fire Fund.

has. Andrews, salary caces.eed 41.66

cesenan

I'ugene Williams, salary  .......... 36.30
I'red Jolly, SAlary cee-veceecen-aeesss 395.30
Ralph Iidwards, salary .....c.ee.... 36.30
Henry McLaren, salary ..c.eecee... 34.37
Geo. hioelzle, salary ....e.vevevce.ee 0437
Jacob Gwinnper, Sa'ary ...c.ce..0... 33.00
Arthur Clark, salary ....ce.ce.ee.e0 33.00
Max Wittlinger, salary ........ ... 383.00
Harley Wise, salary.c..c.eiee.nanae. 90.00
Frank Tice. salary ..... e eraiean . 30.00
Martin Noll, salary ............ : 30.00
Geo. “sbell, 5alary .cieieeaiicenness 2750
Mat., Heininger, salary ......c.ee0ee  27.50
I'red Nordman, Salary .ce.ee.ee..s 27 50
Jobti Beh: sl Y iiiieriesinninece 200U
James Smith, salary ............. .. 27.50
Frank Markey, salary .............. 27.50
Chas. Carroll, salary ...ee.eeiennncas d"nﬁ
Frank Mapp salary .coiiiieiiecieean 2200
Total salaries 1or 1-2 month of
I o ¢ 5 o 5 3 aeees 8 Saowms ¢ & ool $617.30
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light, ete .......$ 7.30

Eastern Mich, E (11%011 Co.,
J. 1. Holecombh Mfg. (‘0.,

light, ete¢.. 3,15
supplies... 1250

. W. Gill Lumber Co., supplies.. 1,20
Kyer X Whitker, smwpplies ........ 1.65
John A. Tice supplies ........ 1.30
Schumacher Hardware Co., \npphm 4 30
Jro. ¢, Fischer Co., sepplies..... . 5.40
Sam. . Andres, supplies ..., 1.24
G. ¢. IolLde, supplies ............ 1.25
e DHItH, DAF  oisnss i Sesns & wiiben § W20
L, Pratt, oats ..coveirin v nnns 43.24
M. 1. Tcemlinson, pasture ......... 5.00
. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ...... 2.20
Seyvbold & Eslinger, horseshoeing,

L e 1940
Total supplies, ete................$142.33
Fire fund total....................5 F1D9.63

Poliese Fund.
Theo. C. Avpfel, salary ..............5 41.66

Thes. O'Brier.. salary ........... cee ST.40
senus Sweet, salary .......00000... 33.00
Wm. Rlackbhnrn, salary ...e..e.... 33.00
Wm. J. Aprill, sa’ary .....ee.ee... 33.00
Gustave Meyer, salary ....c.vecee..e 33.00
heWitt Hathaway, salary ... ...... 922.00
Rex Burnett, salary .e.vecvecancenas 33.00
Total salaries for 1-2 month of
June ..., CHER E & SRS T R B F SR S 277.00

Washtenaw UHeome Tel, Co., tollk...$ .80
The Deteetive Pub. Co., subscription  :.00
The Michigan bDaily, printing....... . 6.21
I'olhemaus Transfer Line, Jliveries... 8.25.
Oscar  Koch, liveries............... 1.00
Theo. C. Apfel, expenses to conven-
tion, supplies paid ete............ 39.42
Total supplies, ete¢.......... T $56,68
Police fund teotal ...... S § aeieE $333.74
Poor Fund.
Lamb & Spencer, supplies ........9 25.75
Theurer & Walker, supplies........ 20.90
Helher Bros.,, supplieSs ............ .o 300
George Goetz, supplies ........cc00.0 1.50
J. H. Shadford, salary ...... snswenw 2000
Total . oeiviiniini e, e $71.65
Htreet Lighting Fund.
Eastern Mich. Edison €o., Tight...$1,189.44
Cemelery Fun.d.
Matthias Luippoeld salary .......... $40.00
Water Funa.
Ann Arbor Water Co., hydrants,
CEE: svums o s wew  pawrTe § o SR § $+,877T 50
Park Funa.
Wm. Byrns, labor .................. $ 25.00
Idw. lhuddy, laber ..., g somem 1.5
A, D. T.yndon, laboy § o B3 L2500
J W, €’hrien, iabor . Ceeenean 10:60
Chas  H. Otis, laber. hmurb S o0 e
W. J. Randel, labor ........ & 25.00
J. W. Rogers, laboretc....ccovee... 49.10
W. B. Smith_Iabor ............co0it. 2,00
Bennett French, team ............. 35.03
I2. HeiehKin, teain .o iieinnns 2219
~Tetal labor ............00een.nn ..$..03 50
C. W. Gill Lumber Cu, supplleh « 17,44
Park fund total ................... $220.94
Street Fund.
Horace Andrews, labor ........... $ 5.40
Louis Barry, labor ......... fe B R 10.80
Walter Blades, labor ......... — 5.40
Woe. Bury. 1labior ..ooeweseovive s sass 25.25
Pauvl Coler, labor ... ... iinnn 9.0
Farl Dancer labor .................. 5.40
Ni~k Deamond, laber........... coave 280
S, B. Dnlap, labor ..., ... ieeaae 2,60
I'dear Dwyer, labor ................ 4.40
Geo. D. Eddy. lavor ............... 19.00
Wm. Essery, labor ................. 5,40
“Fke Flanpt, labor .........cc00vennn 10,40
George Goedrich, lgbor ... ...... i 5.40
Caal Hachbarth, labor ... ..., ool 20,00
Leo Teia "abor «oe.visssveners i s 15,40
August  Hermawu, labor .......... 16.20
Jay Herrick Libor ............. ..., 7.00
George Heselschwerdt, labor........ 19.80
W, Isbell, labor ........... R 5.40
Sam, Kalmbaeh, labor ......... e 1980
orenzo Weuhnle, labor ... ..., )
Harry Koch, 1abor ......ccceviseres 5.10
Frank Kolbe, labor ..... sin 3§ st 5.40
Nick Kolmesh labor ............... 2,00
F. Kraus, 1abor .uq vseee s cemms s oo . 3.60
Wm, Kuehn, labor ................ . 22,00
John Luinpold, labor .............. 18.80
C. H. McClellan. labor ........ soaaany Aol
W. A, Miller, 1abor ... ..vetivenvnnnn 8.50
John Moran, labor ............ . 16 20
Juling Nimz, 1a0or ... ..ceeevrnen 21,11
J. I'erry. 1abor ......ceoeacveinenes .40
Lyell Perry, labor .........c.00ivaen a 5.40
J. R Pipp; 1abor «aeees v v i 6 8 .. 123



L]
fun COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911
W Michael Priescorn, labor ‘ .
81 Ludwig Schneider. la‘l:?)i' vespmsansen 180 €, HL Brock, team
8 Edwin Shadford, 'lahor R — 1,9() R S. Ellis team ........ Cr e - .4.?2
19y Mo, HhEEley. TUDE e e o 720 John MeHueh, team ... . ... .00 S050
Harold Stimson, labor .......... sazs 20 g Neithammer, team ......... .. e
9 Lewis TOnIey, TADOT v ..o s 540 Chauncey II. Perkins, team ........ Hea
i Allen_Vaughan, labor .....000..000 g'm George Schaible, team o ey » K ok
648 Roy Wagner, labor....... R r'g“ John Seyfried, team ................. s itelp
iy Rap WaILer, 18DOT oo s o omen s oo v e 3-90 M. Staebler, team ........o.ov.on. : 4""
John McHugh, team ............. o l!;"f) Jos. Wallacker, team ............. &
¥ John Miller, team ............ LS 2 X 12.00 M. M. Wheelock. team ... ... ... " ob
ol M. Staebler. team . oliiiioen 22,50 2lock, team ...l 4.00
§11 it v Xelg- team ......... 45.00  Total lal
.‘... s, ) . AR ; ota abo .. =
3l Sweeney, team ........... 43.00 Peerless Pc’)rrtll-n 1 Cement Co., b
N]ll’: GTotnl labor ..... . .§520.00 1 coment i ina
b : S N : R Uk E_., RS PR = il sl B Tak s
8 RO Sotowaly MY s s o s ¢ s g 2040 L DHAAATAP S0 EUNGIES MUNCE
[l Uy total ..uoennieeesinnes S566.55 The Loh o eietieeiiee et 1.000.00
E.B{?\lfdg(?rosgqh?qth?nd Crosswalk Fund,d m_i‘;“};gbplil;}ssn Clay Product Co.,
19044 .ITlolm Wisner, %11{113: Tttt $%§§ ?8 American  Sewer Plpe "Co., sewer Sk
| Inrry Bri : LR EREETERPRETRRD pire ...... "
-— rightman, salary .......... £3.33 The Ohio & Miehizan Sani & Crave 196.57
7 ] e C chigan Sand & Gravel
otal salaries ......... $374.9 0, SANd .....evn.... 7
s Sam Adam, 1aboT .............e.. ! 3'69 Barrett Mf‘"llf"'turmg..(";).”'l;i't“ 4750
ST Wit M. Allen: MBOE v s ooris s rrms $ 3.60  men and supplies : W
Wm. R. Allen, labor ................ 96.30 H. D. Edwards & Co., supplies... ‘21'?2
o James Barry. labor ... ..l _0_90 Ypsilanti Machine WO.i‘k.g Dql‘- 1es. .. '.Ll-_:
5B Jome, ATy o e § gumeray | Py 30.78 The Barber Asphalt Pas _Supplies  13.75
"'.'u'» Ofto Borier 1:1’1')01‘- : SRS § ¥ SATNTLS .2.40 asphalt ‘ aving  Co.,
e Paul Boyke. Iabor .. o i 5.40 Wirt & Knox Mfe. CO---S-‘-]- . -l-...‘. i .)2_2,,,
Y Jos. Brahm, 1abor ........oooueueons. 1238 Sepoml-Qre Cos q“ppheg--{m < 1-‘}’:(']
5 :!\lellhen Bross. 1abor ......oeo it 570 Schumacher Hardware Co., %11]).1‘1-1«;-; l‘("l
I Andrew Caugliey, labor C. L. Pray, supplies :
5 R. M. Caughey labor ... ... .2 0 9.00 .fno. C. Fischer Co., s T L0
'Ln::l\l John Cicala, labor ..U 3(2)%) b Goodyear & (“Oumg)ll]g?)lmq . "!'g
iy ﬁ%lllpeﬂe%ver' 'labor et 620 (‘;‘lrlli']lst%)anTSohlenker, supplies ... SLo1n 4f;
o ! ‘rocker, labor ............... 5 vm. 1. James, supplies and labor 2224
" gmd Fdwards, lahor 518 I&“““h Bros.. supplies and labor 142 ]2-
2 . JOL e et oo o e . . L X « “ e )
R 340 Avgust T Sutter, suppiles and -
b Leon fisher, lahor 0111111 Bl (DOT e S o 3 cnc » i 26 2
- Hm}(ﬁtdt %llff‘léq laltzl?)lor ................. 5.30 Wm;gpf“g“?lgef% ;g?lr;l\l sewer ..... 103.60
Harol s, lahor 111111 Saf el - Co., Tepairs ... 1.4
) il .Tnhrllqi}oll—{:ffflgill; labor ......ooivenns 21.€0 ‘&?Yé.o{?olilqlz)?hpéger: epa 8, L. o i8.55
ll_i.::: Paul Katnnolifg, 01}111'0'1: ................ 2?3{3 Ann Arhor‘ R;{n1-02?1115}».et§{-é{41‘1{‘ o ]r,f:: 22
5 Panl B Kirhy, labor 11111 et Mich. Cent. Railrond Col, freight.)) 79257
AITAS, L , labor ...... ———
u;:: 'pll(‘,us LoeDrke. 1aDOT oovunrrrnnrrrr ?%}53)111 Tofal sanpUER. B0 voprey oo site t 5 $7.311.40
:_‘l_sn 'F-r“]'ri'nl\{\‘}"l(, VEBDE 155 s sowatsns 4 5 B 5 €5 21.60 B“{]g;‘: Cu; 8; (Gronasmcly S, £0t.5 ekt
T L] ann, lahor ...........ccuu.u. 6.2 e t Paving Dist, No. 17.
20 Nick Manos, labor )“én Ward Boyke. labor .... & 7
40 Pete Manos, 1abOr ... ..oooeoeniniii’ R0 (has, Byeraft Lahor .o..oo.ooiiin é'?”
1 Joe Manwaring. 1abor ...oweoeervriins rl-ﬂg Tobn Camovbell, 1]abor ..ooveeieinni.. 4_",,'
il e B A TR (OO e & v - o 5125 F. C. Casterlin, Tabop nemiddummese Pl
10 7. Muslie, 1abor . o TR _‘cﬁ N CIOmIal, TRREE e o s = st 5 som _-.|'(','(;
il Tames Mason, 1abor ..ooweveiniiin, 80 Tohn Cicala, 1abot «oooverreinnnns 0
nw C. G. Morris. 1ahor ...ooonrneno, 139 Wm. Clark. 1abor ..oovvvinninn.. . "-c“(""
il TIarold Myers, VEDDBE . § 4 oo 5 € s § & 1000 Nick Deamond. Jabor RO 10,00
1'-52" Tate Nimz, 15bor -.. . e ;18 Ben DPFi_liDni_ IDOT oo 2080
o r:etf‘ PAPDAS, 1ADOT ovsrsrvnnernnnns ']-(131 dJog DeWILnn . WI0E a5 s i ¢ s o 20 £
A0 Fred Iezano. lahor ........ e Y John DeNordo. labor ............ 50,50
i Arthur Perry, labor .................. 900 Mike Fontana, labor ... .1l 100 17.56
i AL L PTLRy JABOT wopn s carvin ¢ e 540 Tony Frank. 1aMOT ..ooviivveiuern. s cy <0
N Alhert Batchset, 1aboe - | @ ns b s 111 A. ¢. Johnson, labor .. .00 0.0 R YRE
1 Frnest Ranp, 1ADOT ... oo onieninins 340 Toe Kamasino, lahor R een
i Giovanni Repetti, lahor .....0000 .. ‘1).(.(1 Zan Katanhor. Iahor '~ 00000000 17,50
IR f‘nrl D e O O & 8 e,y § = _Il ngenzq _Keuhn]e. TABOT oo s o awmass 1.40
il Clarence Seery, lahor ........ T :—gﬂ Wm. I_\msel.V. labor ............... Qg‘:%4
W Alex. Seneli 1abor ..........o.oo..... ]“1-2;0 Roy Lindsay, Inbor ................. 17.56
18 T W. Thomas, 1abor ....oweeeonnn. LSo - Tim Manos. Jabor ............ 19,44
B Wm. Trewin. Jabor ............. L0800 7. Masine, lahor ...l 1.11
i Fred Uleieh Tahoe . it 5K Ange May. labor ....... L 17.56
| George Wild. labor ... .. il 28.80  Charley MazZzard, THHOE soes s susasos m‘.‘:r:r:
ol Harold Wilson. 1abor . .owunovenonns D720 Niek Nichols, 1ADOT ..u.veovseienen. “o
im ) (G}l‘w Wis]lt@rm‘nn'n)m1r.1'{o'1- ........... : §:.(; Eddip Nimz, 1abor .oooooeiinein 16‘:3?
. , labor ..... eeeen 3.5 v Norear ’ Trotrrrerrre Ll
i Davia Allematn, feais .01 250 T o, T o1 L
s TEATI j gommen » ssens 50 Fred Pegano labor .0 01110 "o


http://10.no

ey,

Bt e T T .

e et 2
g

= ety
_".,13

»
>
60. COMMON COUNUTL—JULY 3, 1911.
Tom Pinnal, labor . ........co. 00 . 1556 M. Staebler, team .................. 2.00)
GGiovanni Repetti,-labor ............. 7.80 M. M. Wheelock, team .............. 18.600
Nick: Rigas, laboer ........c.cc.0u0.ne. 2(1;1(.)’. s g
Clarence Seery, labor ............... £ ” Ae. Pav £ == £
Adam Stoll, 1aDOT ....ueeveinneiis pzgy AP Ac. Pav. Dist. No. 18 total...$335.01
Joe. Butter, 1aBOT wsuns s o asvis s 2.50 1 Labor Acct. Paving District No. 19,
Philip Taufer. 1abor .......cevve... 17.56° ,}} m.. M. Allen; labor-............... $ 1.30
George Wild, 1abor ......c.ocvvveeennn. 1.80 Lony I}"‘d“]““'”- labor ~........... «o 200000
Joe Younghauer labor ....... § SEsEE oo.cg Charley Baukero, labor ............ 20.00"
C. H. Broek, tain. ......ooovomneons 15.79 J’;lmes Barry, labvor- .............. . 245
IS, EIS, teAm vvennrrrrrrrininnins 2'50 1.9bel't :I_’B'eunett. IO i 5 5 e, 5. 5.60
Bl i TEIRITOE. TR 5y o 5 oo .. 6600 YWard Boyce, lubor ................. 1.20
John W. Herrst, teams .............. 352.00 Paul Boyke, labor .................. 4.00
Chas, Neithbammer, team  ........... 1.00 \}rm. ,o};]{e. IABOT 2 a s« sovani s o oomemmes 12,00
John Seyfried, team ............... 3.00 I:EUUEII ross, labor ... ....... ... 1.30
M. Staebler, team ....ouoooonooennnn, 27.50 ({eorge Brown. labor'.............. . 20000
M. M. Wheelock team ............. 7.50 Chas. Buchholz, labor............. 1.11
- _ T, Casterlin, labor "................. T..0
Total 1aber .ov.viiiiiinaiiiiiienns $999.69 %4(.)]“%'11:‘11_1-113111, fabor ... 11.60
Juo. O Fieo o 4 P . 28 cala, labor ............. ... .. 8.0)
Ino. C, Fischer Co., supplies 4.26 Wm. Clirk, labor- ... .. 00 : 163
- Harry Collins, labor .............. 19.11
Lab. Acct. Pav. Dist. No..17 total.$1,003.5 Carlo Corandino, lahor ............ 12.00
Wm. Terrier,” labor' ............... 14,00
Labor Acct. Paving Dist, No. 18. Mike Fldnt, labor .......... ......... )
. Baribeau, 1abor ....viiveeieina.nn $ 1.80 Mike  Fontana, labor. .............. 1.33
Roy DBaribeau, labor............... 1.80 Settimo [Fontana, labor ............. 14.80
Robert J. Bennett, labor ............ .80 Fddie Frank lahor ................. 25.0)
teuben Bross. 1abor ... ne e 1.80 Gottlob Gﬂiser, labor .............. % 2.10
N. Charlan, labo.; s vesms s s sowes ¢ ves 1.80 dJoe Genco, labor ................... 2000
John Cicala 1abor .................. 1.11 George Goodrich, labor | ............. 9.00
Herbert Dieterle, 1ab0OT vv.vervrnnn.ns 3.60 A, D. Groves, labor ................ 22.50
W. R. Drury, labor ............... 2.60 - Aug. Hermann, labor. .............. 3.60
Settimo Fontana, labor ............. 3.60 Fred Jenkins labor ............... 4.000
Gottlob Gaiser, labor.........ecvv.n. 8,00 Pete John, labor .................... 20.00
Reid Hatsig, labor .......... e 2.60 A C. Johnron, lahor ................ 2.34
Joe Kasasino, labor ............... 2.60 Joe Kamasino, labhor ............... 460
John Katapolis, labor ............... 8.00 Zan Kitaphor labor ............... 1,33
Nick Katapolis,.labor .............. .80 Jebn Katanolis, lakor ... ... ....... 10.09
Lorenzo Kuehnle, labor ............. 240 Nick Kitarol's, lahor .............. 10.00
Herman Kech_ labor ............... 8.0). auvl Katavolis, labor ............. 8.60
Nick Kolmesh, labor ............... 3.40 Merman Koch, labor ............... 10.00
F. Kraus, - labor ..........co.vuvnnnn 3.00 F. Kraus, labor .............couu.... 10.00
Cnris. Larmee, labor ............... 7.78 ' Clareuce Kugath labor... ......... . 10.00
Nick Manos, labor .................. R.00 Clris. Larmee, labor ............ .. 311
P’ete Manos, labor .................. .00 Seami Leapont labor .............. Le7
Lrwin Masine, labor ................ 7.80 ey Lind<ay, labor ............... 1.33
K. MeBain, labor ............... HESE § 2.60 Aceomosco Luieni labor ............ 20.00
R.. McBain, labor.................... 2.0 DNomirico Manago, labor ........... 16.00-
Hugh McGuaire, labor. .......c0.000e 2,00 Nick Marvos, labor .................. 10.00
George Miley labor ........ S 3 7.20 Dete Manos, lIabor ................... 0.00
W. A. Miller, labor. ........ccuivn.n 4.20 - F'rwin Masire, labor S — 10,20
John Mercherotti, labor ............. .00 7. XMasine 1abor .........ooeenoon.. 2045
Jos. Morcherotti labor. ............ 8,00 James Mason, labor ................ 2601
Fred Pegano, labor.................. 6,20 Ange May. labhor .............0...... 132
Clayton Rash, Iabor ................. 2.0 Endro May, labor .................. 19.11
Andrew Reule, 1abor .....c.ovvivennn. .80 Frank May labor ..... ............ 20.00
Michael Ryan, labor ....... el 1 B o Joe May. 1abor ... 20.00
Emil Schlenker, labor .............. 8.00 TTueh MceCrirve, lahor ............... 4.12
Ludwig Schneider, labor ............ 92 George Miley, labor ...... ........ 10,00
Alex, Seneli. labor ................ . 720 W. A, Miller, 1abor .........o.uo.... 7.00
Lee Stanehfield, labor ............... 7.0 John Morecherotti, labor ........... 1009
Milton Steffey, Inahor ............... 1,20 os: Morcberotti labor .............. 10.00
J.. . Sumner, labor ................. 10.00 . G. Morris, 1ahor ... ... . ..., 306
T.eslie Sweet, 1abor ........couuvivn. 8.00 Brazio Mucaria Iahor ............... 20'00
J. Verzillo, Iabor ... ...c.iveivinnn. 7.20 FFddie Nimz. labor ...... 8 LRESE AT o 7.73
Chas. Webber. labor ............... . 1.20 Henry Norgard labor ............. 1.67
v, WPYA I0BOR ;5 seens o anaisg 5 Seinis 8.00 Rilly Noto, labor ............ e 5.40
R. S. Ellis, team ............... «.ss 250 Betis Pappas. labor ............... 20,01
John Miller, team.. ... v, 18.50 Mike P’appas, labor ................. 12.00
(“has. Neithammer team ............ 13.50 Tete Papras, lahor ....... rwires greveEsiEd 1233
Channcey T Perkins, team......... 18,50 Fred Pegano, labor ................. 4.00)
Tred Tice, team ....veieniieneen.nn 2000 Tom Pinnalfi lIabor ................. 1.33
(.. V. Riehavds,. team ....cccv0av0s .o 900 Giovanni Reretti. Iabor ............. 10.67
tay. Rewe; -tentl . ; vovw s vaavss: s soaes 11.00 Andrew TRevle, labor:.............. 10 00
Walter Schneider, team ............. 20.00 Michael Ryan. labor ............. . 10.00
John Sexfried. team ............... 19.09° Finil Schlenker, labor ....ouvu....... 1.00¢



file:///iulrew

'

COMMON COUNCIIL—

Joa Schoenwald labor ...... S e 2.39
I"rank Senapolis, labor ............ . 20.00
Walter Seyler, labor .............. 25.25
Gaspare Shialt, labor................ 20.()()
Lee Stanchfield, labor ....... S 3.20
J. K. Sumnuer, 10DOT et s e 12.50
Joe Sutter, labor ....... e i e 3.89
Leglie Sweet, 1abOr ....cieci, v0v..5h 2.80
Philip Tauvfer labor ... ..... e 1.33
J, W. Thomas, labor ................ 2.20
I.ouis Tirb_ labor ................... 20.00
J. Verzillo, labor ..... S s SR A o ST v 9.60
0 R 1 I 1 ) R N . 10.00
George Wisner, labor ............... 21.60
0, "Brock, tesl cv. . cvcennisvene - 2134
R IS AT oo - i o von s S ains R.50
4, A. Fleifor, teams (gravel)........ 644.00
P L T 8 S G ¢ R M 2.50
Chas. Neithammer. team ............ 19.25
(hanncey H. Perkins. AN, stals e 18.00
Fred Rice IPAM,..ce.oniassssinss suv 20,00
Iay Rowe, team ..... e i 25.00
Walter Schneider, teqm ..... e e 200
Jobn Sevfried, team .......... ¥ 19.75
M. Staebler, team .......ccionina-uss 18.00
M. M. Wheelock, team ............. 4.50

fFatal 1aboF- ... .0 hnne o s w1, 001263
FRL Pray  supplles L .oiiviiiiinens $4.00
Jno C. Iischer Co,, supplies .......... .CO

e T S RPN s SR Ry $4.00

Labh. Ae. Pav. Dist. No. 19 total..$1.666.23

Labor Acct. Paving District No. 21,

Wm. M. Allen. labor ......: s w0 o b $ 4.20
N G 8T 3 B 193 e R O - 511
Paul Boyke, labor .........c.c0 0004, 4.0
Reuben Bross, labor............... w220
Ghas. Byeraft, labor .............. 2.00
Mike Fonfana laber ............... 2.00
A. C. Johnson, labor ..... T I AONE T 3.50
Zan Kataphor labor ................ 2.00
Paul Katavolis, labor................ 4.00
Wm, Kniseley, labor............... 3.0
oy Landaay, Inbor .....0 v oieesias 2.00)
Niek Manos, 1ahor .......ccevevenens 1.00
Frwin Masine, labor ................ 1.00
NMARINE. JADOT ox v o0l nsssescninssss 056
anEe May, 1aboT .. .coicncncsacnioons 2.00
e NMoTTIn. 1abor ... veiiaiotinn. 13.07
Henry Norgard. labor ............... 250
Pefe Pannas - 1abor . ........ 0. uunes 2.00
MomPinnal; - 1abor. . ..eciueinnas . 2.0n
Giovanni Repetti. labor ............. 123
e e B per, Jabor. .. coveeioeieseea 1.25
Philip Taufer, labor ........ Ly . 2.00
4 W, Thomas, Iabor .....cc..veeenss 720
D e SR T 11 R SR NS 2.07
R, 8. Fllis, team ..... Tl T s s 14.50
B Blsifor 1eant . ..cee.esisssines 1500
JeRn- Miller: team ....ccvocervveenns 1.50
John Sevfried team ................. 2.59
M. M. Wheelock, team ....... TSk 10.00

EROERl 1ADOPE ... i e vewna D120 R
Jno. C. Fischer Co., qupphee .......... $5.21
C. L. Pray, supp]ieq ................. 1.15

ol .. v, e e S e et $5.36

Lab, Ac. Pav. Dist. No. 21 total...$135.24

Recapitulation.

Contingent fund .............. ve...51,676.16

e T L AN R S S R G 759.63
T e N e P R ar s saatete D00, 14
e i T R T1.05

JULY 2. 1911, 61.
Street lighting .............. eeiee.. 1,180.44
BT e e L 40.00
T L e SRR GO r T S S 3 4,877.50
110 61 R brg e, S ehene S b S M s 220.94
Shiy e e L ey g 566.55
Bridge, culvert and crosswalk...... 8 452,44
Labor acct. pav. dist. No. 17........ 1,003.95
Labor acet, pav. dist. No. 18....... 355.01
Labor acet. pav. dist. No. 19....... 1,666.23
Labor acect. pav. dist. No, 21....... 136.24

60 R e A S R B TS $21.349.48

Aprroved and respectfully submitted to
the Finance committee.

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

On motion of Ald. Lutz finance
report was approved as follows:
Yeas: Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
vear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O'Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Bill of Nathan Woodmansee, for
strip of land for boulevard purposes,
presented.

Moved by Ald. Lutz: That bill be
allowed and warrant ordered drawn

from Park fund for amount due,
$100.00.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Lin-

denschmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none,
Sewer Committee.

To the Honorable the Common
Council : Gentlemen—Your com-
mittee, to whom the following matter
was referred, respectfully reports
and recommends that a sanitary sew-
er be constructed on N. Main st., from
present terminus of sewer to the north
line of Paul Tessmer’s property; pro-
vided that Paul Tessmer pays one-
half the cost of said sewer.
Respectfully submitted, I. L. Sherk,

Chairman of Sewer Committee.

Ald. Sherk moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
vear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the
construction of the sanitary sewer,
hereinafter designated, is deemed
and declared to be a necessary public
improvement and the construction of
the same is hereby ordered, that is
to say: On North Main st. from pres-
ent terminus of sewer to the north
line of Paul Tessmer’s property.

Resolved, further, that the City IEn-
gineer cause all needful surveys,
maps, measurements and estimates



DR CYMTR PR L i 4 A

Bl e o

R e Y s iR

S T

T TR . —

62. COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911.

to be made and report to the Council

with a'l convenient dispatch.

Resolved, further, that this resolu-
tion be complied waith if Mr. Paul
Tessmer signs an agreement to pay
one-half the cost of said improve-
ment.

Adoptes as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Fiynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
lamsay Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none,

Street Commiittee.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your committee, to whom was
referred the petition of Mrs. Duncan,
recommend that the request of the
petitioner ke granted, and that the
Mayor and City Clerk execute a auit
claim of said strip of land to Mrs.
Duncan.

We also recommend that Detroit
st. from Fourth av. to the bridge hbe
graveled at once.

John Lindenschmitt, Henry Hoch-
rein. C. J. Sweet, L. E. O'Connor,
Jas. D. Ramsay, E. B. Manwaring,
Henry G. Pipp, Street Committee.
“Ald. Lindenschmitt moved the

adoption of the report. Adopted

as folluws: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn,

Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet,

Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,

Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,

Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Sidewallk Comimittee.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your sidewa'k committee have
had the following walks under consid-
eration and recommend that they. be
repaired:

921 and N. E. corner Maiden Lane
and “roadway; on Broadway, Nos.
903, 1145, 13605, 1309, 1427, 1435, i
front of Church and wvacant lot be-
tween 1133 and 1145, in front of 1418
ard 1628; Wall st. N. 8. front of
1042, 1047, 1055 and raise flag stone
cor. Wall and Broadway; Hurcn st
N. 8. front of 914, 1202, 1408; Waest
Huron st, S..S. 1015 1103, TAAS
1265; Spring st front of McOmber
property; Cherry st. front of No. 515;
Brooks st. lot cor. Hiscock and
Brecoks sts., No. 616, 628, 634, s
717, 729 and 721; Miller av. front of
809 Gott st., 821, 921, 712 and vacant
lot: Miner st. No. 9$17; Mill st. No.
1301; Moore st. front of Spathelf

property; Pontiac st. 1117 and 1123;"

N cAshley st 312,814 "B, .S and 201
W. S.; southwest cor. Jones st. near
Droadway; Raise stone in front of

Schumacher & Backhaus store on S,
Main st.; repair walk between 306
and 332 Hill st.; Wilmot st, 1352; E.
Kingsley st. 213; S. State st. 212; H.
University av.,, 336.

We also recommend that & new
walk bhe constructed along 1066 Wall
st.. and that the petition of Emil
Gerstler be granted, and a cement
walk ordered along the west side of
Sybil st. in front of the property of
Emil Gerstler and Thomas Wood-
house, grade to be furnished- by the
City Engineer.

Wm. Goodyear, Geo. Lutz, Julius H.
Koernke, E. Schmid, Sidewalk
Committee.

By Ald. Goodyear: Resolved, That
the grading, construction and repair
of the sidewalks mentioned in the
foregoing report and recommendation
of the sidewalk commitee is deemed
and declared to be a necessary public
improvement.

Resolved, further, That said re-
port and recommendation is accept-
ed, and the repair and construction of
said sidewalks hereby ordered.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutzg, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

Fire Committee.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
mer—Your committee, to whom the
matter of repair of Engine House No.
1 was referred, respectfully recom-
mends that the "Board of Puhlie
Vorks advertise for bids on repair of
roof over main building. repair of
I'rick work including chimney, anqd
entire exterior of building to be paint-
ed

We further recommend that the
conductors be connected with the
storm sewers, and that the Board of
Puhlic Works contract with the low-
ezt responsible bidder for the {fore-
going and have the repairs malje as
scon as is possible.

Fenry G. Pipp, Henry Hochrein, . J.
Sweet, Committee.

Ald. Pipp moved the adoption of
the report. Adepted as followa:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, - Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
yvear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Luiz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Conuor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nayvs, mnone.

Water Committee. ;

To the Common: Council: Gentle-

men—Your Water Committee have



g
en 3
il B,
AL L,

4 new
b Wall
[ Emil
l‘,am.,n[
Side of
erty of
Wood-

by the

liug 1.
dewal

I, That
Tepair
in the

1dation
leemed
publie

id re
accept-
tion of

All.
Man-
chrein,
Jnden-

r‘"“ J

\m_ [-f
1) “'_:T
Sherk,
(ool

L
Ty

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911. 62.

ha the follcwing matters vnder con-
sideration and recommend that watler
mains be laid on Cambridge road
from a hydrant north of *lie interser-
tion of Day st. to the coraer of said
rcad and Washtenaw av. on Jlivia
av. from Cambridge rcad south seven
hirdred feet and on McKinley av.

(formerly known as Creek 3-.) {rom

State st. to Packard st ITvdrants

tu be placed under the directioa ol *h.

ity Lng'neer and chairmaa of the2

water committee.

Jas. D. Ramsay, E. B. Manwaring,
Wm. P. Flynn, Committee.

Ald., Ramsay moved the adoption
of the report. Adopted as follows.
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
yveur, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none,

Ald. Sweet moved that matter of
water main on North Fourth av, kre
referred to Water committee. Adopt-
ed.

Lichting Committee.

To the Common Council: Gent'e-
men—7Your lighting committee have
h2d the following under considera-
tior and recommend that Tungsten
street lights be placed as follows:
A* the intersection of Woodlawn an:l
Forest avs.,, on Fifth av., betwezan
Beakes and Summit sts.,, on Beakes
st., between Fifth av. and Summ’it
st. and on Seventh st. south of Mad-
ison st., in front of Mrs. Alvina M.
Kauska’s house.

C. J. Sweet, L. E. O'Connor, Wm.
Goodyear, Lighting Committee.
Ald. Sweet moved the adoption of

the report. Adopted as follows:

Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,

Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-

year, Hcochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,

Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’'Connor,

Pres. Mills, 14, Nays, none.

City Clerk reported bid of Far-
mers and Mechanics bank as being
best for care of city money as follows:

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 18th, 1911.

To the Honorable the Common
Ccuncil, Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gen-
tlemen—We will a'low interest on the
account of the city, for the year,
July 1, 1911, to July 1, 1912, at the
rate of two per cent, figuring same
on dai'y Dbalances, and crediting
mconthly.

Yours, very truly, H. A. Williams,
Cashier.

By Ald. Flynn: Resolved, That in-
asmuch as the kid of the Farmers and

Mechanics bank is test for the care
of city funds for ensuing year, the
said bank is hereby awarded the con-
tract.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,
Nays, none.

Bond Committee.

To the Common Council: Gent'e-
men—Your Bond committee have had
the following under consideration and
recommend that the plumbers’ bond
of Schuh & Co., with Jacob F. Schuh
and Carl F. Schuh as principals and
David Rinsey and Moses Seabolt as
sureties, be approved; also, plumbers’
bond of R. E. Molkentine, principa’;
H. Marquardt and Wm. Molkentine,
sureties.

We further recommend that the
following bond of Farmers & Me-
chanics bank, for care of city money
be approved: Farmers & Mechanics
Bank of Ann Arbor, Michigan, prin-
cipal!, and Reuben Kempf, H. G.
Prettyman, George S. Vandewarker,
Junius E. Beal, Wm. F. Breakey, D.
F. Schairer, O. M. Martin and Moses
Seabolt, sureties.

Respectfully submitted, L. E. O’Con-
nor, E. Schmid, C. J. Sweet, Bond

Committee.

Ald. O’Connor moved the adoption
of the report. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp. Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
year, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Poor Committee. -

Ald. Koernke, chairman of poor
committee, moved that the city pay
the Day Nursery $10.00 per month
in place of $5.00. Adopted as fol-
lows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Gcod-

year, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

OfTicers’ Reports.

City Clerk on Board of Review.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 21st, 1911.
To the Common Council: Gentlemen
—The undersigned, City Clerk, legs
leave to submit the follecwing report
of the Board of Review proceedings
on the special assessment rolls of lat-
eral sewers in Lateral Sewer Districts
Nos. 36, 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41, and
special assessment rolls of pave-
1nints in Pavement Districts Nos. 173,



G4. COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911,

14 and 15 of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan.

The Council, sitting as such Board
of Review, in pursuance to its order
and appointment for that purpose,
met at the council chamber on Wed-
nesday, June 21st, 1911, at 2 o’'clock
p. m. The roll was called of the
Aldermen, and the following mem-
bers were found present: Ald. Pipp,
Sweet, Goocdyear, Hochrein, Ramsay,
Murray, Lutz, Schmiid, Lindenschmitt,
O’Connor, Manwaring, 11.

Ald. Lutz was duly elected chair-
man for the Boavd of Review, and the
Council entered upon the review of
said special assessment rolls. Due
proof of the publication of notice of
meeting was filed.

After hearing all persons desiring
to be heard, and computing review of
such special assessment rolls in Lat-
eral Sewer Districts Nos. 36, 37, 38,
39, 40 and 41, and in Pavement Dis-
tricts Nos. 3, 14 and 15. the fol-
lowing resolution was offered:

By Ald. Sweet: The special assess-
ment rolls of Lateral Sewer Districts
Nos. 36, 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41, and
Pavement Districts Nos. 13, 14 and 15
having been duly certified to us, and
this day having been appointed and
assigned for a review thereof, and
a'l persons appearing having been
heard, and the said special assess-
ment rolls having been fully consid-
ered, and the review thereof com-
pleted, therefore be it

Resclved, and it is hereby ordered
that the City Clerk do report the pro-
ceedings of this Board of Review on
special assessment roils to the Com-
mon Council at its next regular meet-
ing.

Resolved, further, that said special
ascessment rolls be and the same are
fixed and determined as presented.

Adopted as fo'ows: Yeas, Ald. FPinp,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
O'Connor, Manwaring, 11. Nays,
none.

The Board adiourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That the
special assessment rolls for lateral
sewer districts Nos. 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
and 41 of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, as fixed and determined by
the Board of Review, and certified to
this Common Council, do stand in atl
things confirmed.

Resolved, further, and the City As-
segsor is hereby ordered and required

to assess and spread thereon and
against the lands, tenements and
premises mentioned therein the sum
of $662.56 District No, 36; $854.39
District No. 37; $959.12 District No.
38; $802.43 District No. 39; $601.44
District No. 40; $2,988.40 District No.
41; being the estimated cost of such
lateral sewer construction, street
crossings excepted, and also to levy,
assess and spread the sum of money
on and upon each and every year in
and auring which any of such assass-
ment shall or may be payable, and to
levy and assess the said lands, tene-
ments and premises and against the
owners and occupants thereof, as
mentioned therein according to law.

Resolved, further, that the Citys
Clerk do certify the said special as-
sessment rolls, this resolution of con-
firmation, and order of assessment to
the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay,
Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O'Con-
nor, Pres. Mills, 14, Nays, none.

By 4Ald. Sherk: Resolved, That
the special assessment rclls for Pave-
ment Districts Nos., 13, 14, and 15
of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
as fixed and «ecrermined by the Board
of Review and certified to this Com-
mon Council, do scand in all thingzs
corfirmed.

Resclved, further, and the City As-
cessor is hereby ordered and required
to assess and spread thereon and
against the lands, tenements and
premises mentioned therein the sum
of $1,081.07 District No. 13; $4,709.12
District No. 14; $5,770.75 District No.
15; being the estimated cost of such
pavement construction, intersections
and 20 per cent excepted, and a'so
to levy. assess and spread the samn
of money on and upon each and every
vear in and during which any of such
assessments shall or may be payable,
and to levy and assess the said lands,
tenements, and premises and against
the owners and occupants thereof, as
mentioned therein accerding to law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the said special as-
sessment rolls, this resolution of con-
firmaticn and order of assessment to
the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-



1 and
b oand
1€ Sum
183409
lot .\'u_
100144
et No.
il such
Stregt
0 levy,
mones
ear i
83345
ang |
 Lene
ISt the
f, EN
0 law,
City
Al g
f con-
ent to
W,
Pipy,
‘aring,
|msar,
)Can-
ne,
That
Pave-
b
g%,
Boud
Lom-
hmzs

y A
pired
and
and
sum
0012
t No.
auch
tinns
450
gl
eIy
such
e,
s,
Linst
£ a8
W,
(ity
a8
on-
t o

‘Ramsay, Lutz,

COMMON COUNCIL—ULY 3, 1911.

schmitt, O'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,

Nays. none.
Engineer’s Estimates,

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 3rd, 1911.

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, specifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving State st. from Monroe st. to
Packard st. This pavement to e

34 ft. wide:
3143.23 sq. yds. of pavement
at THC .o $2,357.42
523.87 cu. yds. of excavation
at 50C ... ... e 261.93

1571.84 lin. ft. of curb at 22¢ 345.81
Superintendence and tools at
10c per sq. yd. ......... 314.32

Total approximate cost ..$3,279.48
City to pay for intersections ..$510.38
20 per cent of the remainder 553.82

Total for the city to pay $1,064.20

Total for the property to

DAY tvin cmmnmnme g s g 2,215.28
Respectfu ly, E. W. Groves, City En-

gineer.

By Ald. Hochrein: Resolved, That
the plans, specifications and approxi-
mate estimate of the cost of paving
South State st. from Packard st. to
Monroe st., as ‘presented by the
Board of Public Works through the
City Engineer, be and the same are
herebhy approved and accepted, and
the Board of Public Works are here-
by authorized to advertise for bids
for and proceed with the construction
of said pavement, and care of storm
water, along proposed improvement.

Resolved further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is hereby
decemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Conncr, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, July 3rd, 1911,

Hon, Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I here-
with submit plans, spectifications and
approximate estimate of the cost of
paving Arch st. from State st. to
I'wa‘oard st., and that porticn of Thay-
cer st. mcluded in the intersection at
the angle in Arch st This pave-
ment to be 30 ft. wide:

1841.82 sq. yds. of pavement
Bt ADC cin smamaywan v $1,381.27

460.45 cu. yvds. of excavation

65

at 50c .. ... 230.23

984.0Q lin. ft. of curb at 22c 216.52
Superintendence and tools at

10c per sq. yd. .......... 184.18

'Total approximate cost ..%$2,012.30
City to pay for intersections $340.25
20 per cent of the remainder 234.41

Total for city to pay ..... $674.66

Tetal for property to payv $1,337.64
R_espectfuily, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer.

By Ald. Sweet: Resolved, That the
plans, specifications and approximate
estimate of the cost of paving Arch st.
frem State st. to Packard st., as pre-
sented by the Board of Public Works
through the City Engineer, e and the
same are hereby approved and 1¢-
cepted; and the Board of Puhiin
Works are herekby authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for and proceed with
the construction of said pavement,
and care of storm water, along pro-
posed improvement.

Resolved further, that the construc-
tion of said pavement is deemed and
declared to be a necessary public ir-
provement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, ALl
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodvear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Lindein-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Milis, 14.
Nays, ncne.

Officers’ Reports,

To Ross Granger, City Clerk: In
accordance with ordinance provisions,
I hand you herewith, for transmission
to the Council, abstracts of all pazv-
ing and sewer taxes for the year
1911, now due and unpaid, tecgether
with the interest thereon up to July
15th, 1911.

Respectfully submitted, E. G. Munun,

City Treasurer.

Abstracts received and following
resolution offered:

By Ald. Schmid: Resolved, Thac
the common council hereby certifics
to the City Assessor, that there is no v
due and unpaid paving taxes as .. .-
lows: Paving Districts No. 5, $1,035.-
71; No. 6, $63.08; No. 7, $803.09; No.
8, $380.54; No. 9, $95.69; No. 10, $1,-
004.80; No. 11, $ 0.80; No. 12, $183.-
97: No. 13, $108 11; No. 14, $470.92;
No 15, $577.08: Total, $4,743.79,

And further that there is nocw due
and unpaid the following lateral sew-
er taxes: Sewer Districts No. 21,
$154.83; No. 22, $141.28; No. 24,
2176.51; No, 25, §$311.58; No. 28,



G6. COMMON COUNCIL.—JULY 3, 1911.

$528.61; No. 27, $613.27; No. 28, of Ann Arbor. This sewer is on
$346.68; No. 29, $91.76; No. 30, $69.- Fourth av. North, between Summit
07: No. 31, $104.24; No. 32, $258:47; st. and Beakes st.

No. 33, $17.54; No. 34, $707.96; N 869 feet of 8 inch pipe at 13c $112.97

26, $165.66; No. 3T,
$239.87; No. 39,
$150.36; No. 41,
$5,257.44.

Yeas, Ald.

35, $18.28; Neo.
$213.62; No. 38,
$200.58; No. 40,
$§747.27; Total,
Adopted as follows:

Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Ma:i-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Iochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 1.
Nays, none.
Engin€er’'s Estimates.
Ann Arber, Mich., June 29th, 1911.
Hon. Common Council, City: Gen-

t'emen—I herewith submit final esti-
mate of labor and material furnished
by E. L. Schneider in building sani-
tary sewer on North Main st.,, known
as District No. 42, under his contract
with the city of Ann Arbor:
651 feet of 8 inch pipe at 13c $84.63
230 feet of 4 inch pipe at 6c 13.80
584 feet of excavation less

than 6 feet deep at 28c ... .. 163.52
231 feet of excavation bet. 6

and 8 feet at 45c ......... 148.95
17 Y branches at T6e¢ ...... 12.75
2 manholes at $28.00 ...... 56.00
1 flushtank at $60.00....... 60.00
Extra labor and material

with 15 per cent added..... |

Total cost to the contractor $665.80
Less b per cent for one year 33.29

Total ... ..ocie sGomisai $632.51
Paid on previous estimate ..$546.41
Now due the contractor ...... $86.190

City to pay for 100 feet of
completed sewer at 58c ...$58.00
Layving the above at .015 ...... 1.50
Total w.i: comss ssm wesmen $59.50
Distribution of cost

Total cost less pipe laving ..$665.80

Laying pipe ... ... ... ... 14,34
Total cost of sewer ... .$680.14

ity L0 DAF s nm s w s som 6w oo $59.50

Property to pay ............ $620.65

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 29th, 1911.
Hon. Common Council, City: Gentle-
men—I herewith submit final esti-
mate of labor and material furnish-
ed by E. L. Schneider, in building lat-
eral sewer in lateral sewer district No.
42, under his contract with the City

270 feet of excavation less

than 6 feet deep at 28c . 75.60
661 feet of excavation bet. 6

and 8 feet at 45c ........ 297.45
31 Y branches at 75¢ ...... 3.25
2 manholes at $28.00 ........ 56.00
1 flushtank at $60.00 ........ 60.00
BExtra: 1abDoF smisie:sssse i 6.28

Total cost to fhe contractor $621.55
Less 5 per cent for one year 31.58

Total «5: :5: sseicsnisms e $599.97
Paid con prevmus estimate 598.3
Now due the contracter ..... $ 1.58

City to pay for 33 feet of completed
sewer at .595—$19.63.

Distribution of cost:

Total cost less pipe laving ..$631.55
Laying pipe ............... 15.00
Total cost of the sewer $646

) |

5F

Fer the city to pay ......... 19.6.

For the property to pay ..$626.92

Respectfully, E. W. Groves, City En-
gineer.

Moved by Ald. Goodyear, That
warrants be ordered drawn in favor
of E. L. Schneider for amounts due

for construction c¢f Lateral Sewers
Nom 42 and 43 Adopted as follyws:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Kocernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
vear, Hochrein, Ramsay, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, O’Connor,
Pres. Mills, 14. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 27th, 191%,
City ef Ann Arber to C. M. Thomp-
son & Son, Dr.:
To 1200 feet of curb on
Packard st. (District No.

18) @t 228 .sineiviswtmas $264.00
Credit by 70 bbls. cement at

$1.10 BEE SEIEisEISEs 77.00

Due w.: sw: iweisssminis $187.00

E W. (‘roxes City Engineer.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, June 27th, 1911.
Paving District No. 23 to C. M.
Thompson & Son, Dr.:
Laying 920 sq. yds. paving in

alley at 20c ............ $184.00
Previously paid ............ 140.00
Due ... ... ... i $ 44.00

E W Grmes City Engineer.
Mcved by Ald. Lutz: That amounts
due C. M. Thompson & Son, for con-
structing curb in Paving District No.



on
Nmit

24
360
1745
05
500

0.00
6.28

15
1§

§.47
8.3

158
el

_— L = =

COMMON COUNCIL— JULY

18, and paving in Paving District No.
23, be aillowed, and warrants ordered
drawn for same.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,
Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 28th, 1911,

North Main st.,, Paving District No.
19, City of Ann Arbor to M. G. Rich-
mond, Dr.:

To 4844 feet of curb according to
plans
To 99 feet of curb extra

To 4943 feet at 22¢ ........ $1087.46
Credit by 179.75 bbls. cement

at $1.10 ... ............ 197.73
Total ... ... ....cevuunnn $1285.19
Paid on prevmus estimate 550.00
Balance ... ... ....... $ 735.19

E. W, Groves, City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Sherk: That amount
due M. G. Richmond be allowed and
warrant ordered drawn for same.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goocdyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Na)s, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 29th, 1911.

Curb on Packard and Main sts,,
District No. 18, City of Ann Arbor to
C. B. Gass, Dr.:
¢ 000 feet of cuvh at 22c per

foot ... ... ... ..., $660.00
Cr. by 142, 75 bbls cement at

$1.10 per bbl. ........... 157.03

Total ... . . ... .. 4o, $50%.67
Previously paid ............ 129.27

Amount due ... .......... $373.70
E. W. Groves, City Engineer.
Moved by Ald. Goodyvear: That
amount due C. B. Gass be allowed and
warrant ordered drawn for same.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Fiynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-

- schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,

Nays, ncne.
Officers’ Reports.
Reports of Justices Ritchie and
Doty, for quarter .ending June 30,

.and Marshal’s report for month of

June received and ordered on file.
The Mayor requested the Ordinance

}

3,1 911. 67,

committee to take up charter amend-
n:1ents and prepare same sSoon as pos-
sible, for presentation to the council.

Unfinished Business.
Sprinkling District No. 11.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, That
the sprinkling within the city of Ann
Arbor heretofore ordered, in the opin-
ion of the cocmmon council is, and is
hereby deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement.

Resolved, further, that all the
lands, tenements and premises men-
tioned in the districts fixed by the
common council are hereby deemed
and declared to be benefitted by the
sprinkling heretofore ordered, and it
is hereby ordered and determined
that all the costs of said public im-
provements, street intersections ex-
cepted, shall be and is hereby order-
ed to be levied on and assessed
against the lands, tenements and
premises situated in the special dis-
trict assessment hereinafter desig-
nated, Sprinkling District No. 11, as
fixed by the common council May 15,
1911.

Resolved further, that this com-
mon council hereby requires and or-
ders the sum of $300.48 to be raised
by tax and a special assessment on
and against the lots, parts of lots,
lands, tenements in district aforesaid,
and as a tax against the owners there-
of. All to be assessed on and against
said lands, tenements and premises
according to the benefits coming to
each parcel thereof from such local
public improvement and the City As-
sessor is hereby required to levy and
ascess the said sum of money as
aforesaid on and against the lands
and tenements aforesaid on and upon
the special assessment rolls for the
sprinkling district aforesaid, all to be
assessed in the manner and for the
purpose aforesaid pursuant to law.

Resolved, further, that the sum of
$29.562 is hereby appropriated for the
purpose of defraying the cost of such
public improvement at intersections.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify this determination
and order of assessment to the City
Agssessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweect, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,
Nays, none.

Sprinkling Distrigt No. 12,



_—

T S

TN gt}

‘,‘.___ —

68, COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911.

By Ald. Goodyear: Resolved, That
the sprinkling within the City of
Ann Arbor heretofore ordered, in the
opinion of the common council is and
is hereby deemed and declared to be
a necessary public improvement.

Resoived, further, that all the lands,
tenements and premises mentioned in
the districts fixed by the common
council are hereby deemed and de-
clared to be benefitted by the sprink-
ling heretofore ordered and it is
hereby ordered and determined that
all the costs of said public improve-
ments, street intersections excepted,
shall be and is hereby ordered to be
levied on and assessed against the
lands, tenements and premises situat-
ed in the special district assessment
hereinafter designated, Sprinkling
District No. 12 as fixed by the com-
mcn council May 22, 1911,

Resolved, further, that this com-
mon council! hereby requires and or-
ders the sum of $469.28 to he raised
by tax and a special assessment on
and against the lots, parts of lots,
lands, tenements in district aforesaid,
and as a tax against the owners
thereof. All to be assessed on and
against said lands, tenements and
premises accerding to the- benefits
coming to each parcel t‘hereof from
such local public improvement and
the City Assessrr is hereby requ'rad
to levy and assess the said sum of
money as aforesaid on and against
the lands and tenements aforesaid on
and upon the special assessment ro:ls
for the sprinkling district aforesaid,
all to be assessed in the manner and
for the purpose aforesaid pursuant to
law.

Resolved further, that the sum of
$25.72 is hereby appropriated for the
purpose of defraying the cost of such
public improvement at intersections.

Resolved, further, that the Ciky
Clerk do certify this determination
and order of assessment to the City
Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-

waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramesay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.

Nays, none.

The Cily Assessor presented assess-
ment rolls for Sprinkling Districts
Nos. 11 and 12, and the following res-
olution was offered:

By Ald. Pipp: Resolved, That Mon-
day, July 17th, 1911, be and the
same is herely fixed as the date, 7

p. m., the hour and the council roont-
the place for the review of the assess-
ment rolls of Sprinkling Districts Nos.
11 and 12.

Resoived, further, that the city
clerk do advertise the same accord-
ing to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O'Connor, Fres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

Pavement Boundary Dist. No. 16.

By Ald. Hochrein: Resolved, That
the pavement on Washtenaw av.
istrict No [5. within the city «f
Ann Arbor, heretofore ovdered, in
the opinion of the common council
is and is hereby deemed and declared
to be a necessary public improve-
ment, . .

Resclved, further, that a'l the lands;
tenements and premises hereinafter
mentioned are deemed and declared
to be benefitted by the construction
and completion of the pavement
heretofore ordered, and it is hereby
ordered and determined that all the
costs of the said public improvement,
street intersections and twenty per
cent of the balance cf the cost of said
public improvement excepted, shall
be and is hereby ordered to be levied
on and assessed against the lands,
tenements and premises situated in
the special district assessment here-
inafter designated and the said spec-
ial assessment district is hereby fixed
as fo.lows, towit:

All those certain pieces and parcels
of land situated in the City of Ann
Arbor, County of Washtenaw, state of
Michigan, as follows:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, C. H. Millen’s
2nd add. beginning at the S. E. line
of lot 13, Woodside plat, thence N.
E’ly 132 ft.; thence S E’'ly, paraliel to
Washtenaw av., to Hill st.; thence S.
W’ly to Washtenaw av.; thence N.
W’ly along the N E'ly side of Washte-
naw av,, to place of beginning.

Lots 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13 of Wocd-
side plat, South 132 ft. of lots 9, 10,
11, of Carpenter’s add. also beginning
at S. W’ly corner of iot 9, Carpenter’s
add.; thence N. E’'ly 150 ft.; thence
N. W’'ly 165 ft.; thence to Washtenaw
av. 150 ft.; thence S. E’'ly to place of
beginning.

Lots 1 and S 132 ft. of lets 2, 3, 4,
27, 28, 29, 30 and all of lots 5 ani 6,
except that owned Ly James Q. and
Alice Best, Wilmot add.



0om
Vle a8segg,

unell

Srict Nos

th "
Ul ity
¢ fo.

1€ Acgn.

eas, Al
ke, Map.
Ochreip
Lindep.
fils, 1y

Mo, 16,
ed, Thay
T
Lif\' |f
ered, i
counej
declared
mprove.

e lands
einafter
leclared
Huction
vemen(
herely
all the
emenl,
V- per
of said
shall
levied
Jans,
ed in
here-
gpe-
fixed

Ircels
A
e of

Jen's
line
N,
o]
e S

N
hie-

od-
10,
s
T3
Ice
W

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3. 1911, G9.

Beginning at intersection of S.
E'ly line of Volland st. with the N.
E'ly line of Washtenaw av.; thence
along Volland st. to angle in Volland
st.: thence easterly to westerly line
of lot 89, R. S. Smith 1st add.; thence
along the W’ly line of lots 89 and 76
of said addition to Washtenaw av.;
thence to place of beginning. Also
lot 76 of R. S. Smith’s 13t add.

Also beginning at the intersection
of the W'ly line of Volland st. with
N’ly line of Washtenaw av.; thence
N E’y along Volland st. 122.76 ft.;
thence N. W’ly, parallel to Washte-
naw av., 180 ft.; thence deflecting to
left 90 degrees, 122.76 ft. to Washte-
naw av.; thence to place of beginning.

Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, Campus Sub-division.
Also beginning at the intersection of
the S'ly line of Washtenaw av. with
W'ly line of Church st.; thence W’'ly
along Washtenaw av. 82 1-2 ft.;
thence Sy along the E’ly line of lot
7, Campus Sub-division 102 ft.; thence
E’ly parallel to Church st., 41.25 ft.;
thence at right angles to Church st.
123 1-2 ft. to Church st.; thence to

‘place of beginning.

Lots 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, R. S. Smith’s
1st add. and all of lots 51, 52, said ad.
except that owned by Mary U. Tor-
rance, also a piece of land 16.5 ft.
wide between lots 46, 47.

Beginning at the intersection of the
E'ly line of Forest av. with the Sy
line of Washtenaw av.; thence S’'ly
along Forest av. 122 ft.; thence S.
iy to 8. W'y ccrner of Anna Mat-
tison property; thence deflecting to
right 30 ft. to a point 47 ft. from S.
Univ. av.; thence parallel to S. Univ.
av. 45 ft.; thence at right angles to
S. Univ. Av 47 ft. to S. Univ. av.;
thence along S. Univ. av. 117 ft. to
Wiashtenaw av.; thence to plaze f
beginning.

Part of section 28 at the corner of
Washtenaw and S. Univ. avs.; bound-
ed N. W. by Washtenaw av., N. E. by
Hinsda’e lands, S. hky Blaich lands,
and W. by S. Univ. av. property of
Mary E. Hinsdale lying west of lot 2,
Baldwin Picnic Grove add. and E’lv
of preperty owned by Clyvde Webster
¢! ¢!, trusteen.

Lots 2, 3, 4, and N'ly 216 ft. of lot
5, of lots 6 and 9, Baldwin's Picnic
Grove add.

A triangular piece of land lying at
the intersection of Hill st. and Wash-
tenaw av. having a frontage of 65 ft.
on Washtenaw av, and 65 ft. on Hill
st. and alrout 55 ft. bhase.

Beginning at the intersection of
S’ly line of Washtenaw av. with the
S’'ly line of Hill st.; thence S’ly a‘ong
Washtenaw av., 86 ft.; thence S'ly
at right angles to Washtenaw av. 160
ft.; thence N. W’ly to Hill st. to a
point 178.2 ft. from the place of be-
ginning; thence to place of beginning.

Beginning at a point in the S’'ly line
of Washtenaw av. 8¢ ft. S, E’ly from
the intersection cf S'ly line of “Wash-
tenaw av. with the S'ly line of Hill
st.; thence at right angles to Wash-
tenaw av., S'ly 160 ft.; thence S. E’'ly
parallel to Washtenaw av.,, 132 ft.;
thence to a point which is the inter-
section of W’ly line of Baldwin av.
and S. W’ly line of Washtenaw av.;
thence to place of beginning.

Beginning at the intersection of
S’ly line of Washtenaw av, with the
E’'ly line of Baldwin av.; thence S.
E’ly along Washtenaw av. 60 ft.:
thence S’ly at right angles to Wash-
tenaw av. to E’'ly line of Baldwin av.;
thence to place of beginning. ’

Resolved, further, that and this
common council hereby requires and
orders the sum of Nine Thousanad,
Seven hundred Fifty-Seven and 94-100
Dollars ($9.757.94) payable in ten
eqaal annuai insiallments, with J9air
per cent interest, cr, at the option of
the taxpayers, in one payment to hLe
raised by tax and a special assess-
ment on and against the lots, parts o
lots, lands, tenements aforesaid an+
situated in the said special assessmer:,
district, and as a tax against the own-
ers thereof. All to be assessed oin
and against said lands, tenements and
pPremises according to the benefits
coming to each parcel therecf from
such public improvement, and the City
Asgessor is hereby required to levy
and assess the said sum of money as
aforesaid on and against the lands
and tenements aforesaid on and upon
the special assessment roll for the
paving district aforesaid and cn and
upon each and every of the regular
assessment rolls of the City of Ann
Arbor for the year and during which
any such special assessment may be
payable, until the whole of such
special assessment shall be paid in
fu'l, all to be assessed in the manner
and for the purpose aforesaid pur-
suant to law.

Resolved, further, that the sum of
Four Thousand, Seven Hundred For-
ty-two and 06-100 Dollars ($4,742.00),
is hereby appropriated for the pur-
pose of defraying the cost of such




70. COMMON COUNUL—JULY 3, 1911.

- public improvement at street and al-
l ley intersections, and twenty per cent
of the balance of cocsts of said public
improvement; all of which sum of
money, in ten equal annual install-
ments with interest, be and the samec
is hereby ordered and required to bhe
i levied, sprezd and assessed on and
1 upon each and every of the regular
annual assessment rolls of the City of
Ann Arbor, and on and against ail
the taxable property within the said
i city in and during the period in
¥ which any part of this appropriation
‘ and assessment is or shall be payable.
! Resoived, further, that the City
{ Clerk do certify this determination
and order of assessments to the City

Assessor pursuant to law.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.

1 gy Nays, none.

é—u.af By Ald Hochrein: Resolved, That
1 2/ the pavement on Fifth av. (District

i ———

No. 21) within the City of Ann Arbor,
. heretofore ordered, in the opinion of
' the common council is and is hereby
! deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement.

Resoived, further, that all the lands,
tenements and premises hereinafter
mentioned, are deemed and declared
to be benefitted by the construction
and completion of the pavement
heretofore ordered, and it is hereby
ordered and determined that all the
costs of said public improvement,
street intersections and twenty per
cent of the balance of the cost of said
public improvement excepted, shall
be and is hereby ordered to be lev-
ied on and assessed against the lands,
tenements and premises situated in
the special district assessment herein-
after designated and the said special
assessment district is hereby fixed as
follows, to-wit:

All those certain pieces and parcels
of land situated in the city of Ann
Arbor, county of Washtenaw, state of
Michigan! as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner
of Jefferson st. and Fifth av.; thence
easterly alcng the S. line of Jefferson
st. 48 feet ;thence south 66 feet,
thence east 84 feet; thence south 66
feet; thence west 66 feet; thence
south to the north easterly line of
Packard st.; thence north westerly
along the north easterly line of Pack-
ard st. to the east line of Fifth av.:

thence north to place of beginning.
Beginning at the north east corner
of Jefferson st. and Fifth av.; thence
east 85 feet; thence north 65 feet;
thence east 5 feet; thence north 34
feet; thence east 42 feet; thence
north 42 feet; thence east 24.75 feet;
thence north 104 feet; thence west
8.75 feet; thence north 28.5 feet;
thence west 16.5 feet; thence north
66 feet; thence east 16.5; thence
north 66 feet; thence east 24 feet;
thence north 66 feet; thence west
82.5 feet; thence north 66 feet to S.
line of William st.; thence west 90
feet; thence south along east side of
Fifth av. to place of beginning.
Beginning at the northeast corner
of William st. and Fifth av.; thence
east 138 feet; thence north 132 feet;
thence east 126 feet; thence north 264
feet; thence west 132 feet; thence
north 66 t1eet: thence west 88 rrzet;
thence north 66 feet to south side of
Liberty st.; thence west 44 feet;
thence south along east side of Fifth
av. to place of beginning.
Beginning at the northeast corner
of Liberty st., and Fifth av.; thence
east 44 feet; thence north 66 feet;
thence east 88 feet; thence north 66

feet; thence west 66 feet; thence

north 132 feet to south line of Wash-
i. gton st.; therce west 66 feet to
the east line of Fifth av.; thence
socuth along the east line of Fifth av.
to place of beginning.

Beginning. at the northeast corner
of Washington st. and Fifth av.,
thence east 66 feet; thence north 99
feet; thence east 66 feet; thence
north 165 feet; thence west 132 feet;
tv the east line of Fifth av.; thearce
south along the east line of Fifth av.
to place of beginning.

Beginning at the northeast ccrner
of Huron st. and Fifth av.; thence
east 66 feet; thence north 82.5 feet.
thence east 33 feet; thence north
181.5 feet; thence west 99 feet; to
the east line of Fifth av.; thence
south along the east line of Fifth av.
to place of beginning. '

Beginning at the northeast corner
of Ann st. and Fifth av.; thence east
55.5 feet; thence north 82.5 feet;
thence east 27 feet; ncrth 49.5 feet;
thence east 9.5 feet; thence north 132
feet; thence west 92 feet to the east
line of Fifth av.; thence south along
the east line of Fifth av. to place of
beginning.

Beginning at the northeast corner
of Catherine st. and Fifth av.; thence



eginnipy
a8t Wy
Vi thenge g0
3 fegt:
l‘lﬂrth i
[)3 thenes
T fogy
ence ey
8.3 feet:
ICe oty
Uhene
U fot:
NCe ey
eel g §
West §)
L side of
ng.
L Comer
 thenes
a2 feet;
rth 24
thence
§ [l
side of
feet;
f Fifth

corner
thenee
feet;
th 6
hence
Vash- &
(]
lence
4,

rner

av,
L
onee
eel;

Jlid

v

net
100
el «
th

COMMON COUNCTIL

thence north 66 feet;
thence east 41.1 feet; thence north
66 feet; thence east 142 feet; thence
1.o1th 165 feet; thence west to east 1ine
of TFifth av.; thence south along east
line of Fifth av, to place of beginning.

Lots 9 to 16, inclusive of B. 4 S.,, R.
5 E. bezginning at the N. W’ly corner
of Packard st. and Fifth av.; thence
north 208.5 feet; thence west 100.45
feet; thence south 88.5 feet; thence
east 30 feet; thence south to N. E'ly
line of Packard st.; thence S. E’'ly
along the N. E’ly line of Packard st.
to place of beginning.

Beginning at the N. W'ly corner of
William st. and Fifth av.; thence
west 124 feet; thence north 198 feet:
thence west 8 feet; thence north 198
feet; thence east v feet; thence 1orth
132 feet to south line of Liberty st.;
thence east 126 feet to the west line

east 91.9 feet;

of Fifth av.; thence south along the
west line of Fifth av. to place of
beginning.

Beginning at the N. W’ly corner of
Liberty st. and Fifth av.; thence west
62 feet; thence north 66 feet:; thence
west 62 font; thence north 116 feet:
thence east 88 feet; thence north 82
feet; thence east 36 fet; thence south
to place of beginning,

Beginning at the northwest corner
of Washington st. and Fifth av.;
thence west 62 feet; thence north 132
feet; thence west 4 feet; thence north
132 feet to the south line of Huron
st.; thence east 66 feet to southwest
corner of Huron st. and Fifth av.;
thence south along the west line of
Ififth av. to place of beginning.

Beginning at the northwest corner
of Huron st. and Fifth av.; thence
west 66 feet; thence north 132 feet;
thence west 10 feet; thence north
132 feet to south line of Ann st.;
thence east 76 feet to west line of
TFifth av.; thence south along the

‘west line of Fifth av. to the place of

beginning.

Lots 6, 7, 8 and east 62 feet of
oo s, B.2 N, R 5 E.

Beginning at the nerthwest corner
of Catherine st. and Fifth av.; thence
west 132 feet to the southerly line of
TDietroit st thence northeasterly
along the southeasterly line of De-
troit st. to the west line of Fifth av.;
thence south along the west line of
Fifth av. to place of beginning.

Resolved, further, that and this
common council hereby requires and
orders the sum of Eight Thousand

““Iive Hundred Iorty-seven and 68-100

—JULY 3, 1911. "1

Do:lars($8,517 48 ypavable in ten cgual
annual mstallments with four per
cent interest, or, at the option of the
taxpayers, in one payment, to be rais-.
ed by tax and a special assessment
on and against the lots, parts of lots,
lands, tenements aforesaid and sit-
uated in the said special assessment
district, and as a tax against the own-
ers thereof. All to he assessed on
and against said lands, tenements
and premises according to the kene-
fits coming to each parcel thereof
irom such lecal public improvement,
and the City Assessor is hereby re-
quired to levy and assess the said
sum of money as aforesaid on and
against the lands and _tenements
aforesaid on and upon the special as-
fessment roll for the paving district
aforesaid and on and upon each and
every of the regular assessment rolls
of the City of Ann Arbor for the
year and durlnv which any such spec-
ial assessment may be pavabe, until
the whole of such special assessment
shall be paid in ful!, all to he assess-
ed in the manner and for the purpose
aforesaid pursuant to law.

Resolved further, that the sum of
twio Thousand, Eight Hundred Flft}—
three and 47-100 Dollars ($2,853.47) 's
hereby appropriated for the purpose of
defraying the cost of such public im-
provement at street and alley intersec-
tions, and twenty per cent of the ba-
ance of costs of said public improve-
ment; all of which sum of money in
ten equal annual installments, with
interest, be and the same is hereby er-
dered and required to he levied,
spread and assessed on and upon each
and every cf the regular annual as-
sessment rolls of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, and on and against all the tax-
able property within the said city in
and during the period in which any
part of this appropriation and assess-
ment is or shall be payable.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify this determination
and crder of assesements to the ¢'ity
Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, - Sweet, Gocdyear, Hochrein,
Ramesay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’'Connor, Pres. Mi'ls, 114,
Nays, none.
Resolutions.
By Ald. Kcernke: Resolved, That

crosswalks be constructed as follows:
On south s=ide of Summit st. across
Iirst st., on south side of Summit st.

Vs



e R S

72; COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1911.

across Spring st. and on south side
of Felch st. across Fountr_—%in st. Al;o
that crosswalk on north side of Mil-

ler av. across First st. be repaired.

Referred to Street committee.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resc_)lved, Th.at
the Fire. committee of this Council,
with the Chief of the Fire Dgpart-
ment, make a thorough ins‘pectlon of
all public buildings in the city of Ann
Arbor, including schools, hotels, f‘ac-
tories, stores, theaters, office build-
ings, and all other buildings where
people are wont to asse:mblg, or are
employed, to determine their safety
and means of escape in case of ﬁrfa,
and report the facts fuliy to . this
council as early as possible, and tha‘tt
said committee make report of their
investigations up to that time at the
next meeting of the council. Adopt-
ed.

Sidewalk Grade Resolutions.

By Ald. Goodyear: Whereas, in the
opinion of the council, the gre_mde of
the sidewalk on the north side of
Summit st. ought to be changed, and
fixed and established to the end that
such street may be suitable for public
travel, therefore,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the grade of the sidewalk on an‘d
along the north side of W. Summit
st. from west line of N. Main st. to
the east line of T. & A. A. R. R._ be,
and the same is hereby changed, fixed
and established, so that the grade of
said sidewnlk on and along the stregst
aforesaid shall be as follows, that is
to say: .

At N. W. corner of W. Summit st.
and N. Main st. 773.00 ft.

At 100 ft. from N. W. corner of W.
Summit st and N. Main st. 780.00 ft.

At 250 ft. from N. W. corner of W.
Summit st. and N. Main st. 788.90 ft.

At T. & A. A. R. R. 798.30 ft.

B. M. middle spout of hydrant on E.
side of N. Main st. near Kings.ey,
813.64 ft.

The elevation given being alove
the official city datum, and along
the center line of such walk, and
the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or
stations above stated.

Adcepted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Fiynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Milis, 14.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Goodyear: Whereas, in the
opinion of the council, the grade of

the sidewalk on the east side of Main
street ought to be changed, and fixed
and established, to the end that such
street may be suitable for pubiic
travel, therefore,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the grade of the sidewalk on and
along the east side of Main st. from
north line of Summit st. to the south
line of Depot st be, and the same is
hereby changed, fixed and established
so that the grade of said sidewalk on
and along the street aforesaid sha.l
be as follows, that is to say:

At N. E. corner of Summit and
Main sts. 771.81 ft.

At S. E. corner of Depot and Main
sts. 772.36 ft.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Goodyear: Whereas, in the
opinion of the counci!, the grade cof
the sidewalk on the west side of N.
Main st. ought to be changed, 2ad
fixed and established, to the end that
such street may be suitable for public
travel, therefore,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the grade of the sidewalk on and
along- the west side of N. Main st.
from north line of W. Summit st. to
the south line of Whitmore Lake
road be, and the same is herel y
changed, fixed and established, so that
the grade of said sidewalk on anad
along the street aforesaid sha’l be as
follows, that is to say:

A: N. W. corner of W. Summit st
and N. Main st. 773.00.

At S. line of Whitmore Lake road
778.20.

Adopted as follcws: Yeas, All
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
vaaring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

By Ald. Schmid: Whereas, the Po-
lice department has been experiment-
ing with a school of traffic instruc-
tion at the intersection of Main and
Huron sts.,, and State and North Uni-
versity av., which has met with npub-
lic favor, and wheeras, we na~e no
ordinance whereby offenders of =uch
traffic rules may be punished, [ here-
with resolve that the City Attormey
be instructed to draft an ordinan-e
regulating the traffic of all vehicles



e o Nay
! ang fiyy

that gy
O pubjp

b}' Oml*ﬂfd
alk on gy
03t from
" the gy
18 same s
Stabiishe]
d(‘wﬂfk o
8aid shy
y:

it and
and Maip

a Al
i, Man.
Tochrein
Linden.
ills, 1,

8, in the
arade of
le of X,
ed, anl
nd that
I public

ordere]
on anl
[ain s,
L8t to
- Lake
herely
50 that
n and
beas

Tt &
c ol

Al
V-
1rein,
yen
1

Po-
jent-
T

aud
Uni-
wh-

nl'
ueh

ney
ne
les

COMMON COUNCIL—IJULY 3, 1911. 73.

using the public highways of the city
of Ann Arbor.

Resolved, further, that this ordi-
nance be drafted with all possib’e
haste, so that it may be presentea for
its first and second reading at the
next regular meeeting of the com-
mon council. Adopted.

By Ald. Lutz.: Resolved, that the
ordinance ccmmittee prepare an or-
dinance prohibiting dogs from run-
ning at large unless properly leashed
or muzzled. Adopted.

Pavement Bonds.

Ry Ald. TLutz: Whereas, the com-
mon council has authorized the con-
struction by the Board of Putuic
Works of a pavement known as the
Fifth av. Pavement District No. 21,
and the common council having caus-
ed to be certified to the City Ass:ssor
the lands, tenements and premis»s
to 2 assessed for costs of said pub'ic
improvement, street interse:tions and
twenty per cent of the balance except-
ed,

Resolved, and it is hereby orlered
that the Mayer and the City Clerk are
hereby authorized and required to
eexcute, under their hands and the
ceal of the City of Ann Arbor, pave-
ment bonds of the City of Anun .Arbhor
inde. date of August 1st, 1911, for
Eleven Thousand, Four Hundred 1+9]-
iars ($11,400.00), that being the cost
of such improvement, payable 10
bearer, in ten equal annual 11rscail-
ments from and after the frat dov of
August, 1911, at the office of the Ci'y
Treasurer, with interest at four per
cent ner annum, payable annually on
the first day of August in each anl
every year, principal to be payalle at
the eption of the City Treasure; pur-
suant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yezs, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, hlan-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, linden-
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. DMills, 14,
Nays, none.

By Ald. Lindenschmitt: “‘Whercas,
the Common Ccuncil has authorized
the construction by the Board of Pub-

lic Works of a pavement, known as
the Washtenaw av. Pavement, Dis-
trict No. 16, and the common council
having caused to be certified to the
City Assessor the lands, tenements
and premises to be assessed for costs
of said public improvement, street in-
tersection and twenty per cent of the
balance excepted,

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered
that the Mayor and the City Clerk are
hereby authorized and required to
execute, under their hands and the
seal of the City of Ann Arbor, pave-
ment bonds of the City of Ann Arbor
under date of August 1st, 1911, for
Fcurteen Thousand, Five Hundred
Dollars ($14,500.00), that being the
cost of such improvement, payable
to bearer, in ten equal annual install-
ments, from and after the first day of
August. 1911, at the office of the City
Treasurer, with interest at four per
cent per annum, payable annually
on the first day of August in each
and every year, principal to be pay-
able at the option of the City Treas-
urer pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hocherin,
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden -
schmitt, O’Connor, Pres. Mills, 14,
Navs, none.

Ald. Hochrein moved that the mat-
ter of opening Seventh st. be referred
to the Street committee. Adopted.

The City Engineer called attention
to the fact that a tank for storing tar,
for use on paved streets, is necessary,
and recommended the purchase of
same.

Ald. Manwaring moved that the
recommendation be concurred in, and
the City Engineer authorized to pur-
chase suitable storage tank for tar.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fipp, Flynn, Sherk, Xoernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein.
Ramsay, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, O’'Connor, Pres. Mills, 14.
Nays, none.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



file:///Aiaring

